Memorandum of Understanding

This memorandum of understanding (MOU) is made on the ./. ... of October at Nagpur, Maharashtra between Rotary Club Of Nagpur Black Gold (Hereinafter referred as RCNBG), Nagpur and Rotary Club Of Nagpur Downtown (Hereinafter referred as RCNDT),, Nagpur and Dharampeth Education Society's Dharampeth M.P.Deo Memorial Science College (Hereinafter referred as COLLEGE), North Ambazari Road, Near Ambazari Lake, Nagpur for establishing a Vocational Sewing Training Centre for students and underprivileged beneficiaries at the College's above Premises. Scope and Terms of References for setting up the same shall be as under:

SCOPE OF PARTIES

SCOPE OF RCNBG & RCNDT

- 1. RCNBG & RCNDT SHALL PROVIDE 13 Sewing Machines of SINGER Make of different models as per the list provided. However, ownership of the said Machines shall be with RCNBG & RCNDT and the machines will be insured properly by RCNBG & RCNDT
- 2. RCNBG & RCNDT shall arrange for Singer Authorised Trainers from 10.30 am to 12.00 pm on all weekdays -Monday to Friday, except National and Regional Holidays.
- 3. RCNDT shall be the single point contact for all queries related to functioning of the institute for the College in Co-Ordination with RCNBG
- 4. RCNBG Will Provision for appropriate renumeration to SINGER Authorised Trainer.

SCOPE OF DHARAMPETH M.P.DEO MEMORIAL SCIENCE COLLEGE

- 1. COLLEGE shall provide adequate premises to conduct the training programmes.
- 2. All requisite Fixtures and Furniture shall be provisioned by the college.
- 3. All Operating Expenses, except maintenance of the Sewing Machines, shall be borne by the COLLEGE.

1 | 4

- 4. ALL Consumables required for running the Machine like Needle, Thread, Cloth, etc shall be borne by the COLLEGE.
- 5. COLLEGE, at their discretion, may provide service of Stitching and Supplying Cloth Bags to ROTARY; wherein ROTARY Shall pay an honorarium of Rs.1/- Per bag to the COLLEGE.
- Any other engagements with ROTARY related to such commercial activities (mentioned in Item No. 5 above) shall be mutually decided between the parties with the sole aim pf providing support to the needy.
- 7. COLLEGE shall pay Rs.100/- Per Candidate Per Month to RCNBG through Cheque/Demand Draft/EFT to RCNBG Bank Account on Monthly Payment basis for three months/ for duration of the certificate course. However, in view of the academic schedule and examination patter college is entitled to spread the three months training beyond three months' time if required.
- 8. The college shall be entitled to use the machines for regular course work or six months diploma course for the students under the guidance of trainer if required.
- All Training Completion Certificates awarded by the COLLEGE shall invariably have RCNBG and RCNDT's name on the CERTIFICATE.

DISPUTE REDRESSAL

- Any dispute arising out of this agreement shall be resolved amicable by the parties involved. No Court Of Law WILL be involved by either parties under any circumstances whatsoever of any nature.
- TERMINATION: Either Party can terminate the contractual obligation by giving minimum 3 Months notice or as agreed mutually. In such case RCNBG and RCNDT Shall have the right to take back the Sewing Machines provided.

Nhw.

Signatories

| 1. | South |
|----|--|
| • | Dr. Vikas Ingale President RCNDT |
| 2. | Mr. Anil Mahalle President RCNBG |
| 3. | Principal Dharampeth M.P. Deo Memoria Principal Science College, Nagpur. Dharampeth M P Deo Memorial Science College Nagpur |
| 4. | Dr. Shraddha Deshpande. In Charge Rotract Club College Certificate Courses Dharampeth M P Deo Memorial Science College Nagpur |
| 5. | Witness Dr. Pitambar Humane IQAC Coordinator Dharampeth M P Deo Memorial Science College Nagpur INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL DHARAMPETH, M. P. DEO MEMORIAL & SCIENCE COLLEGE, NAGPUR |
| 6. | Witness Mrs. Manju Deshpande Head Homescience Department Dharampeth M P Deo Memorial Science College Nagpur |

on 15/10/22 gm Black Gold Singer Machines deliren at Dharampelti Science collyn (1) Basic M/CISII - Ilnos. 2) Plastic cover — 08 mos. 3 Stand Assembly — Ilmos. for item (4) Table Top for They — Ilmos.

3 Industrial M/c — Olno, 6) Fashion maker M/c - Olnos. @ Nut Poilt - 01 pht. @ Plastice Drawers - 16 nos. goldporde goldporde